"Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 
consent to the execution by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to William J. 
McGirr, of the bulkhead at the foot of Thirtieth street, East river, Borough of Man-
hattan, for a term of five years from August I, 1902, at his bid of six thousand seven 
hundred dollars ($6,700) per annum, and as recommended by the Commissioner of 
Docks in communication dated July II, 1902. 

"Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 
rnnsent to the execution by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to Peter J.